Home » DIAMOND SYSTEMS » DIAMOND SYSTEMS E3825 Processor Single Board Computer User Manual
SAMSON
PC/104 Single-Board Computer
with E3825/E3845 Processor
User Manual
Rev 2.0
Diamond Systems Corporation
Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA

Contents
1  1. Introduction
1.1  1.1. Samson Ordering Guide
2  2. Features and Specifications Table
3  3. Block Diagram and Mechanical
Drawings
4  4. Board Dimensions
5  5. Jumper and Connector Locations
6  6. Jumper Configuration
6.1  6.1. JINV1
6.2  6.2. JLVCD1
6.3 6.3. JBAT1
7  7. Connector Pinout Specifications
7.1  7.1. USB1
7.2  7.2. LAN1 & LAN2
7.3  7.3. USB2
7.4  7.4. AUDIO1
7.5  7.5. DIO1
7.6  7.6. VGA1
7.7 7.7. KBMS1
7.8 7.8. COM1 to COM4
7.9 7.9. JFRT1 (Utility)
7.10  7.10. SATA1
7.11  7.11. LVDS1
7.12  7.12. BAT1
7.13  7.13. INV1
7.14  7.14. PWR1
7.15  7.15. FAN1
7.16  7.16. PCIe Minicard / mSATA – CON3
7.17  7.17. PC104 Bus
8  8. PC/104 I/O Board Installation
8.1  8.1. Installation
9  Documents / Resources
9.1  References
10  Related Posts
1. Introduction
Samson provides a low-cost medium-performance solution for customers seeking to develop PC104-based
embedded computers as well as extend the lifetime of their existing PC104-based platforms. The long-life Bay Trail

Figure 1-2: Samson PC/104 SBC – Bottom View with SODIMM RAM
Figure 1-3: Samson with PC/104 I/O module installed underneath
1.1. Samson Ordering Guide
The table below lists the available models of Samson SBC. Contact Diamond Systems sales for assistance.
As the board can work with multiple COMs. New COMs are tested and added regularly. Check the Diamond
website for currently available SBC processor options. In general, when a new COM is added, OS support will also
be available for the current versions of Windows and Ubuntu Linux.
Model Features
SAM-E3825-4G-
XT
Samson PC104 SBC with E3825 dual-core processor and 4GB SODIMM RAM installed, -
40 to +85C
SAM-E3845-4G-
XT Samson PC104 SBC with E3845 processor and 4GB SODIMM RAM installed, -40 to +85C
CK-SAM-01
Cable Kit, includes the following:
1 x SATA cable
1 x Audio cable
4 x COM port cables
1 x KB & MS cable
1 x USB cable
1 x VGA cable
2 x LAN cables
1x GPIO cable
1x Utility Cable
2. Features and Specifications Table
The following are the features and specifications for the Osbourne OSB-BB01 carrier board.
Feature Specification
CPU • Soldered onboard Intel® Atom™ processor E3825 dual-core 1.33GHz / E3845 quad-core
1.91GHz
Memory • 1 x DDR3L SO-DIMM socket populated with 4GB 1333 MT/s SDRAM (8GB Max)
BIOS • Insyde BIOS
Watchdog Timer • 1 ~ 255 levels reset
I/O Chipset • Fintek F81866
USB 3.0 • 1
USB 2.0 • 2
Serial • 2x RS-232
• 2 x RS-232/422/485 selectable
KB/MS • 6-pin wafer connector for PS/2 keyboard and mouse via Y-cable
Expansion Bus • PC/104 interface & Mini-card socket
Storage • 1 x Serial ATA port with 300MB/s HDD transfer rate
• 1 x mSATA socket (Socket shared and BIOS selectable with Mini PCIe card)
Ethernet Chipset
 • 2 x RTL8111H PCIe GbE controllers
Digital I/O • 8-bit programmable
Audio • Realtek ALC888S HD Audio CODEC, Mic-in/ Line-in/Line-out
Graphics
Chipset • Integrated Intel® HD Graphics
Graphics Interfac
e
• Analog RGB supports resolution up to 2048 x 1536
• LCD: Dual Channel 24-bit LVDS
Operating System Support
Linux Kernel version 4.4.38; Ubuntu 20.04
Windows 10, 64-Bit
Mechanical, Electrical and Environmental Properties
Power Requirement +5V (Additional +12V might be required for LCD panel)
Power Consumption 1.81A@5V with E3825 (Typical)
2.24A@5V with E3845 (Typical)
Operating Temp. -40 ~ 85ºC (-40 ~ 185ºF)
Operating Humidity 10%~95% @ 85C (non-condensing)
Dimension (L x W) 90 x 96 mm (3.55” x 3.775”)
3. Block Diagram and Mechanical Drawings
Key functional blocks of the Samson PC/104 Single-Board Computer.
SAMSON SBC Block Diagram
Rev 1.0
Figure 3-1: Samson PC/104 CPU Module Block Diagram
4. Board Dimensions
The illustrations below provide primary and secondary side dimensions of the Samson SBC. Dimensions are in
“inches.”
Figure 4-1: Samson PC/104 board dimensions – primary side
1. PRIMARY SIDE
2. I/O CONNECTIONS MAY OVERHANG WITHIN THESE REGIONS (INCLUDES MATING CONNECTOR)